

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
SAMI AMBAR,)	
)	
<i>et. al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	1:20-cv-03587-CKK
)	
THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

Walter E. Diercks, Esq.
Max Riederer von Paar, Esq.
RUBIN, WINSTON, DIERCKS, HARRIS
& COOKE, LLP
1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-0870/(202) 288-4500
wdiercks@rwdhc.com

Attorneys for Defendant

Dated: June 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

The Alleged Facts Relevant to Defendant’s Motion..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Complaint should be dismissed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1) for lack of
subject matter jurisdictions as the Defendant is immune under the FSIA’s broad
grant of immunity to foreign states. The expropriation in violation of international
law exception to that broad grant of immunity does not apply in this case..... 2

A. The “Expropriation Exception” is Inapplicable 4

 1. Salo Feuerwerk was a German National at the Time of the Taking 5

 2. A Violation of Human Rights is not a Violation of International Law
 in the Context of the Expropriation Exception 9

 3. A Violation of a Treaty is not Sufficient to Establish a Violation of
 International Law under the Expropriation Exception..... 10

 4. The Complaint Fails to Sufficiently Allege the Presence of the
 Property or Property Exchanged for the Property in the United States
 in Connection with Commercial Activity in the United States by
 Germany 10

B. The Complaint should be dismissed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(2) for
 lack of personal jurisdiction of the Defendant 19

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp</i> , 488 U.S. 428, 109 S.Ct 683, 102 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1989).....	3
BVerfGE 23, 98 BvR 557/62 (1968).....	7
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312, 197 L. Ed. 2d 663, 2017 BL 143712, 2 (2017).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094, 429 U.S. App. D.C. 342 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 12 13
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>EIG Energy Fund IV, LP v. Petroleo Brasileiro, SA</i> , 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 703, 208 L. Ed. 2d 589, 2021 BL 36734 (2021).....	5, 9, 10
<i>F. Palicio y Compania, S.A. v. Brush</i> , 256 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	5
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>I.T. Consultants, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Pak.</i> , 351 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ivanenko v. Yanukovich</i> , 995 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Maxwell v. Snow</i> , 409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	3, 4
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751, 779 (D.C. Cir 2017	11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Reiss v. Societe Centrale Du Groupe Des Assurances Nationales</i> , 235 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U. S. 677, 124 S. Ct. 2240, 159 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2004)	9
<i>Rukoro v. Fed. Repub. Of Germany</i> , 363 F.Supp. 3d, 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	12

Rukoro v. Fed. Republic of Germany, 976 F.3d 218 (2nd Cir. 2020).....13, 14, 16, 17, 18

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349, 123 L. Ed. 2d 47, 113 S. Ct. 1471 (1993).....3

Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia, 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991)19

Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon, 11 U.S. 166, 3 L.Ed. 287 (1812)2

Schubarth v. Fed. Republic of Germany, 891 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2018)4, 11, 12, 13

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848, 396 U.S. App. D.C. 297 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....12, 13

Simon v. Republic of Hungary, 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11, 13, 16

Simon v. Republic of Hungary, 443 F.Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020).....12, 16

United States v. Belmont, 301 U.S. 324, 81 L. Ed. 1134, 57 S. Ct. 758 (1937).5

Valambhia v. United Re. Of Tanz., 964 F.3d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....13

Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480, 76 L. Ed 2d 81,
103 S. Ct. 1962 (1983).....2, 3

Yang Rong v. Liaoning Provincial Gov’t, 362 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2005).....5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

8 USC §1101(a)(21).....5, 6

28 U.S.C. §1330.....2, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1602, *et seq.*.....1, 9

28 U.S.C. §1603.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1605.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....1, 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1607.....3

American Military Government Abrogation Law No. 1, Military Government Gazette,
Germany, U. S. Zone, Eastern Military District, No. 3, July 14, 1945, p. 44.....8

German Federal Budget Act of 2006, Art 1.....15

Ordinance on Nationality in the State of Austria of 3 July 1938 (Verordnung über die Staatsangehörigkeit im Lande Österreich, RGBL. I, p. 7906

Art 116(1) German Constitution15

Act on the Transition to Austrian Citizenship (Staatsbürgerschaftsüberleitungsgesetz, StGBL. 1945, 81.....8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....1, 2 19

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(2).....1, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Budget Review Germany OECD Journal on Budgeting, Volume 2014 Issue 215

Radbruch, Gustav, *Statutory Lawlessness and Supra-Statutory Law* (1946)', trans. Bonnie Litschewski Paulson and Stanley L. Paulson, in: *Oxford Journal of Legal Studies* 26 (2006), 1-117

Salwin, Lester N., *Uncertain Nationality Status of German Refugees*, 1824 *Minnesota Law Review* 1946, page 373.....6, 8
